results. The Company manages its foreign currency risk by entering into currency swap for converting INR loan into other foreign currency for taking

advantage of lower cost of borrowing in stable currency environment. The Company also enters into various foreign exchange contracts to mitigate the risk

arising out of foreign exchange rate movement on foreign currency borrowings or trade payables. Further, to hedge foreign currency future transactions in

respect of which firm commitment are made or which are highly probable forecast transactions (for instance, foreign exchange denominated income) the

Company has entered into foreign currency forward contracts as per the policy of the Company.

The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016.

Impact on Pre-tax Equity

 The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary items are as follows:

The details of exposures hedged using forward exchange contracts and the details of unhedged exposures are given as part of Note 34.

Particulars

USD Sensitivity

RUPEES / USD – Increase by 1%

RUPEES / USD – Decrease by 1%

EURO Sensitivity

Adani Petronet (Dahej) Port Private Limited

Notes to Financials statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

 ` in Lacs

Refer

Note
On demand  within 1 year

Over 1 year

 Within 3 years

Over 3 year Within

5 years
Over 5 year Total

13   -   14,637.95 8,302.77   29,050.95   16,924.00   68,915.67

Trade Payables 17   -   988.13 -   -   -   988.13

14   -   0.90 -   -   -   0.90

Other Financial Liabilities 14   -   8,114.81 -   -   -   8,114.81

   -   23,741.79   8,302.77   29,050.95   16,924.00   78,019.51

Refer

Note
On demand  within 1 year

Over 1 year

 Within 3 years

Over 3 year Within

5 years
Over 5 year Total

13   -   9,034.93 15,519.55   41,822.85   8,462   74,839.33

Trade Payables 17   -   1,779.38 -   -   -   1,779.38

14   -   -   455.17   -   -   455.17

Other Financial Liabilities 14   -   10,035.36 -   -   -   10,035.36

   -   20,849.67   15,974.72   41,822.85   8,462.00   87,109.24

Refer

Note
On demand  within 1 year

Over 1 year Within 3

years

Over 3 year Within

5 years
Over 5 year Total

13   -   960.00 19,860.37   21,110.37   7,586.05   49,516.79

Trade Payables 17   -   1,941.93 -   -   -   1,941.93

14   750.49 7,406.88   -   -   8,157.37

Other Financial Liabilities 14   -   12,477.22 -   -   -   12,477.22

   -   16,129.64   27,267.25 21,110.37   7,586.05   72,093.31

25.4 Capital management

 ` in Lacs

Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015

Total Borrowings (refer note 13) 73,100.36   79,629.48   60,724.63

Less: Cash and bank balance (refer note 9 and note 10) 1,769.28   538.07   914.75

Net Debt (A) 71,331.08   79,091.41   59,809.88

Total equity (B) 60,292.11   54,233.35   48,476.54

Total equity and net debt (C= A+B) 1,31,623.19   1,33,324.76   1,08,286.42

Gearing ratio 54.19% 59.32% 55.23%

26 Earnings per share March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

 ` in Lacs  ` in Lacs

Profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company 6,714.53   5,612.71

Weighted average number of equity shares (in Nos) 34,61,53,846   34,61,53,846

Basic and Diluted earning per share (in `) 1.94   1.62

27 Capital commitments and other commitment

Capital commitments  ` in Lacs

Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015

3,143.36   8,972.82   25,580.27

Other commitments

c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments that are settled by

delivering cash or another financial asset. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at close to its fair value.

The table below analysis derivative and non-derivative financial liabilities of the Company into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period from the

reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

[…]

Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India

('Previous GAAP’). The Company’s management has now prepared the Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended March 31,2017 in accordance

with the recognition and measurement principles laid down by the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the

Companies Act, 2013 read with Para 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rule, 2015 as amended and other accounting principles generally accepted in

India.

The Company has prepared a reconciliation of the amounts of net profit as reported under the Previous GAAP to those computed as per Ind AS and

the same is given in note no. 37.3 and 37.4.1 below. The Company has also prepared a reconciliation of the amounts of total equity as reported under

the Previous GAAP to those computed as per Ind AS and the same is given in note no. 37.3 and 37.4.2 below.

37.3

 ` in Lacs

IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (c) 1,01,127.68   584.84   1,01,712.52   1,05,514.89   645.19   1,06,160.08

Capital work-in-progress 16,997.36   -   16,997.36   2,752.54   -   2,752.54

 Other Intangible assets 91.96   -   91.96   98.36   -   98.36

 Financial assets

 Investments (a) 1,733.00   1,559.70   3,292.70   1,733.00   1,386.40   3,119.40

 Trade receivables -   -   -   1,443.66   -   1,443.66

 Loans (a) 6,226.70   (6,226.70)   -   4,934.88   (4,934.88)   -

 Other financial assets (a) -   16.86   16.86   -   129.85   129.85

 Other non-current assets (a) 0.29   5,907.89   5,908.18   113.03   4,333.08   4,446.11

1,26,176.99   1,842.59   1,28,019.58   1,16,590.36   1,559.64   1,18,150.00

Current assets

Inventories 1,374.15   -   1,374.15   1,779.68   -   1,779.68

Financial assets

Trade receivables 10,944.63   -   10,944.63   7,143.13   -   7,143.13

Customers' bills discounted (a) -   7,981.99   7,981.99   -   -   -

Cash and Cash Equivalents 270.95   -   270.95   668.81   -   668.81

266.83   -   266.83   216.72   -   216.72

Loans (a) 2,776.39   (2,776.39)   -   339.54   (339.54)   -

Others current financial assets (a) -   283.01   283.01   -   94.64   94.64

Other current assets (a) 269.41   2,795.33   3,064.74   372.30   716.85   1,089.15

15,902.36   8,283.94   24,186.30   10,520.18   471.95   10,992.13

1,42,079.35   10,126.53   1,52,205.88   1,27,110.54   2,031.59   1,29,142.13

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity share capital 34,615.38   -   34,615.38   34,615.38   -   34,615.38

Other equity

Retained earnings (a,b) 18,465.15   (212.80)   18,252.35   12,887.67   (228.99)   12,658.68

Other reserves (a ) -   1,365.62   1,365.62   -   1,202.48   1,202.48

Total equity 53,080.53   1,152.82   54,233.35   47,503.05   973.49   48,476.54

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 57,822.41   -   57,822.41   48,556.79   -   48,556.79

Other financial liabilities (a) -   455.17   455.17   -   7,406.88   7,406.88

Deferred tax liabilities (net) (b) 8,810.41   194.07   9,004.48   7,359.95   183.92   7,543.87

Provisions (a) 455.17   (455.17)   -   7,406.88   (7,406.88)   -

Other non-current liabilities (c) -   721.11   721.11   -   797.64   797.64

67,087.99   915.18   68,003.17   63,323.62   981.56   64,305.18

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 Borrowings 9,034.93   -   9,034.93   960.00   -   960.00

 Bill discounting with banks (a) -   7,981.99   7,981.99   -   -   -

 Trade  payables 1,779.38   -   1,779.38   1,941.93   -   1,941.93

 Other current financial liabilities (a) -   10,035.36   10,035.36   -   13,227.71   13,227.71

Other current liabilities (c) 10,989.68   (9,958.82)   1,030.86   12,575.35   (12,400.68)   174.67

Provisions -   -   -   750.49   (750.49)   -

Net employee defined benefit liabilities 106.84   -   106.84   56.10   56.10

21,910.83   8,058.53   29,969.36   16,283.87   76.54   16,360.41

Total liabilities 88,998.82   8,973.71   97,972.53   79,607.49   1,058.10   80,665.59

Total Equity and Liabilities 1,42,079.35   10,126.53   1,52,205.88   1,27,110.54   2,031.59   1,29,142.13

Bank balance other than cash and

cash equivalents

Total assets

Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015 and March 31, 2016

Particulars
Foot-

notes

March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015

(Last period presented under IGAAP) (Date of transition)

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for year ended March 31, 2016

 ` in Lacs

Particulars Foot-note IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

INCOME

Rendering of services 34,090.89   -   34,090.89

Other income (c) 836.37   76.54   912.91

Total Income 34,927.26   76.54   35,003.80

EXPENSES

Operating expenses 10,065.14   -   10,065.14

Employee benefits expense (d) 1,198.15   (29.12)   1,169.03

Depreciation and amortization expense (c) 6,790.53   60.35   6,850.88

Finance costs 6,335.43   -   6,335.43

Other expenses 1,589.00   -   1,589.00

Total Expense 25,978.25   31.23   26,009.48

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax 8,949.01   45.31   8,994.32

Exceptional items

Profit/(loss) before tax 8,949.01   45.31   8,994.32

Tax expense:

Current Tax 1,921.07   -   1,921.07

Deferred Tax (b) 1,450.46   10.08   1,460.54

Less: MAT credit entitlement -   -   -

Income tax expenses 3,371.53   10.08   3,381.61

Profit/(Loss) for the year 5,577.48   35.23   5,612.71

Other Comprehensive Income

Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benefit plans (d) -   (29.12)   (29.12)

Income Tax effect (b) -   10.08 10.08

-   (19.04)   (19.04)

Fair value gain on FVTOCI financial asset (a) -   173.30   173.30

Income tax effect -   (10.16)   (10.16)

-   163.14   163.14

(b) Items  that will be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent period -

Other Comprehensive Income for the year -   144.10   144.10

Total Comprehensive Income for the year 5,577.48   179.33   5,756.81

37.4

37.4.1

 ` in Lacs

Year Ended

March 31,

2016

5,577.48

29.12

(10.08)

76.54

(76.54)

16.19

35.23

   5,612.71

   144.10

5,756.81

37.4.2  ` in Lacs

As on

March 31,

2016

As on

April 01,

 2015

Equity as per Previous GAAP 53,080.53   47,503.05

1,365.62   1,202.48

(212.80)   (228.99)

   1,152.82   973.49

   54,233.35   48,476.54

Depreciation on decapitalisation of assets as per Ind AS 16

Other comprehensive Income (net of tax)